SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday, 1st October 1999 S.I. No. 41

(Legal Notice No. 149)

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE

ORDER 1978

(L. N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers confeered by seciton 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

ALBERT ROCKY PALMER

to act as Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands until the substantive holder of the post resumes duty.

Given at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this thirteenth day of September, 1999.

> **REV. JOHN INI LAPLI** Governor-General

733

(Legal Notice No. 150)

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 115(1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister as required under subsection (7) of the said section 115, I, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Governor-General, do hereby appoint -

- (a) DANIEL HO'OTA as the Acting Chairman of the Public Service Commission unti such time as a substantive Chairman is appointed; and
- (b) CECIL VURE BONA to be a member of the Public Service Commission for a period of three
 (3) years from the date hereof

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of September, 1999.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.